
Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Tuesday 4 July 2017
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2017  (Pages 3 - 8)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
6. Media Relations  
7. Care Quality Commission (CQC),  Review of Health Services for Children 

Looked After and Safeguarding (CLAS) in County Durham - Report of North 
Durham and Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (Pages 9 - 14)

8. Supporting Care Leavers into Education, Employment and Training  (Pages 
15 - 20)

a) Report of the Corporate Director for Children & Young People’s 
Services

b) Presentation by Strategic Manager Progression and Learning and 
Operations Manager Looked After and Permanence

9. Update on Progress of  Recommendations of Self Harm by Young People 
Review Report - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Adults and Health 
Services and Director of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 21 - 34)

10. Quarter Four 2016/17 Performance Management Report - Report of Director 
of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 35 - 54)

11. Refresh of the Committee's Work Programme 2017 - 2018 - Report Director 
of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 55 - 64)



12. Summary of Minutes from the Children and Families Partnership  (Pages 65 - 66)
13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 

sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Clare Pattinson
Interim Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham
  26 June 2017

To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)
Councillor H Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Bainbridge, D Bell, J Blakey, P Brookes, J Charlton, J Considine, 
R Crute, M Davinson, S Durham, N Grayson, C Hampson, K Hopper, I Jewell, 
L Mavin, A Patterson, A Reed, M Simmons, A Willis and M Wilson

Faith Communities Representatives: Mrs C Craig and Mrs A Swift
Parent Governor Representatives: Mr R Patel
Co-opted Members: Miss K Ashcroft and Mr J Conlon 

Contact: Jackie Graham/ Jo March Tel: 03000 269704/ 03000 269709



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 7 April 2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, K Corrigan, C Hampson, J Hart, D Hicks, S Morrison, 
M Nicholls, L Pounder and H Smith

Faith Community Representative:
Mrs A Swift

Co-opted Members:
Mr J Conlon

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O Gunn, K Hopper and P Stradling

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2017 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

6 Progress on the Implementation of the Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities Strategy 

The Committee received a joint report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
and the Corporate Director of Children and Adults Services that provided an update on 
progress on the Implementation of the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Strategy 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Strategic Manager for Special Educational Needs and Inclusion gave a presentation 
about SEND (special educational needs and/ or disabilities) that highlighted the following 
(for copy see fi
[...]
ce Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People's Services that provided a full summary of educational outcomes in County 
Durham, and related updates on the focus and provision of education services (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

The Head of Education gave a detailed presentation that highlighted the following (for copy 
see file of Minutes):-

 Overarching message from the report – children and young people in County 
Durham continue to perform very well

 Early years
o % good level of development – significant areas of deprivation whereby some 

children were not ready for school i.e. still in nappies and unable to hold a knife 
& fork.  Level with national average.

o Free early education places in line with national targets – challenge to persuade 
some families to take up places and a challenge in finding enough places.

 Key Stage 1 – doing well against national measures reflecting well in the schools 
leadership and governing bodies

Page 5



 Key Stage 2 – surpassing national averages and for those most vulnerable children 
support through free school meals

 Key Stage 4 – performing around the national average.
 Key Stage 5 – no national indicators

Councillor Hart asked if the target for year 2 phonics was possible to reach as involved a 
small number of children with SEND.  The Head of Education said that schools were 
working hard to deliver training and to share good practice.  The whole cohort did include 
SEND children and she acknowledged that some children did not have any communication 
skills and therefore, some children would not reach the target.  Councillor Hart further 
asked if the data was meaningful to collect and was advised that it was mandatory to 
collect the data.  She added that realistically some children were very able but would not 
reach the phonics test target but they would keep a focus on it.

Referring to the move to teacher assessments the Head of Education stated that the local 
authority carried out a sample basis throughout the County, further to a point raised by 
Councillor Hart.  The Head of Education further explained that each school carry out 
school assessments every year and was part of the teachers performance management.  
Mrs Swift added that a lot of time was taken up by moderating other schools, and that 
assessment was the best way as the teachers knew the children very well.  

Councillors Nicholls was pleased to see targets being reached by people pulling together 
and working together.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Education for a very encouraging and positive report.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

The Head of Education played a DVD from the pupils of the Woodlands, the former Pupil 
Referral Unit, that showcased the positive work going on at the school, how pupils view 
learning and their education, and the fact that they should be given a second chance.

She informed the Committee that the children had chosen the new name for the school 
and the uniform.  She advised that the two primary schools in the County were the Willows 
and the Beeches.

Councillor Armstrong commented that the Willows was a fabulous school that had 
excellent partnership working.

Councillor Hicks said that it was a brilliant idea to change the name as would help get rid 
of the stigma attached to it.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Education for sharing the DVD as it showed a very 
positive step forward and that choosing the name of the school would help give the 
children a sense of ownership.

Page 6



8 Quarter 3 Performance Management 2016/17 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Management Team which 
presented progress against the council’s corporate performance framework for the 
Altogether Better for Children and Young People priority theme for the second quarter of 
the 2016/17 financial year, covering the period October to December 2016 (for copy see 
file of minutes).

The Strategic Mana
[...]
hat lifestyle challenges such as children using iPads, being taken everywhere in cars 
instead of walking and the diet were part of the problem.  She said that head teachers like 
herself had asked what could they stop doing in order to fit in more PE.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Page 7



9 Quarter 3 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Financial & HR Services which 
provided the Committee with details of the forecast outturn budget position for the CAS 
service grouping, highlighting major variances in comparison with the budget for the year, 
based on the position to the end of September 2016 as reported to Cabinet in November 
(for copy see file of minutes). 

Mrs Swift referred to paragraph 14 of the report in relation to the schools reserves budget 
that had reduced to £13.7 million and asked if there were concerns going forward for the 
2018/19 budget.

The Finance Manager explained that the figure of £9.8 million would be used as a one off 
by schools to support the base budget.  He further explained that this would be looked at 
on a school by school basis and work would be ongoing with schools to assess their 
budgets.  Any problems would be raised with the school and the Corporate Director of 
Resources.  

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

10 Refresh of the Work Programme for the Children & Young People's Overview 
and  Scrutiny Committee 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships, 
which provided Members with information contained within the Council Plan 2016-2019, 
relevant to Children and Young People’s Services.  This would allow members to refresh 
the Committee Work Programme to reflect the 3 objectives and subsequent outcomes 
identified within the Council Plan or Altogether Better for Children and Young People (for 
copy see file of minutes).

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that this was the last opportunity for members 
to consider the work programme and welcomed any comments.  She reported that last 
year had been very productive and a very busy year for the Committee.  

Resolved:
(i) That the report be noted
(ii) That a further report be brought to Committee on 4 July 2017.

The Chairman placed on record her thanks to all Members for their valuable contribution 
over the last year.

Page 8



Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

4 July 2017

Care Quality Commission (CQC), review 
of health services for children looked 
after and safeguarding (CLAS) in County 
Durham

Report of Gill Findley Director of Nursing Durham Dales, Easington 
and Sedgefield CCG and North Durham  CCG

Purpose of the Report
1 To provide an overview of recommendations from the Care Quality 

Commission (CQC) review of health services for children and looked after and 
safeguarding in County Durham.

Background
2 The inspection was conducted under Section 48 of the Health and Social 

Care Act 2008. There are no specific judgements on performance within the 
methodology, however the report provides a narrative account of the quality of 
health services for looked after children and the effectiveness of safeguarding 
arrangements within health for all children.

3 The inspection also checked whether healthcare organisations were working in 
accordance with their responsibilities under Section 11 of the Children Act 
2004. This includes the statutory guidance, Working Together to Safeguard 
Children 2015.

4 The inspection included services commissioned by Durham Dales, Easington 
and Sedgefield CCG (DDES CCG), North Durham CCG (NDCCG) and Durham 
County Council (DCC). 

5 Provider services reviewed were:

a. County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (CDDFT)
b. Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV)
c. Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust (HDFT). 
d. Lifeline provider for adult and child substance misuse. 
e. Full Circle service providing therapeutic inp
[...]
activities allowing them to be utilised by others.  The 
new approach will:

 Maximise resources and funding
 Develop relationships between partners and provide opportunities to 

share best practice
 Avoid duplication and encourage feedback, ensuring that children and 

young people don’t feel over consulted and undervalued
 Allow us to identify gaps in County Durham’s engagement activities so 

we can ensure engagement is reflective and representative
 Maximise engagement outcomes.

A web based SharePoint site has been created to record and capture the range of 
engagement with young people taking place across the county, and all partners are 
being encouraged to access, utilise and contribute to this. 

The new approach aligns with Durham County Council’s Transformation Programme 
vision to better meet the needs of residents at reduced cost and move partnership 
working from good to great.

Please contact Jayne.watson@durham.gov.uk if you would like further information or 
a demonstration of the SharePoint site, or require IT access.

Page 66

mailto:Jayne.watson@durham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2017
	7 Care Quality Commission (CQC),  Review of Health Services for Children Looked After and Safeguarding (CLAS) in County Durham - Report of North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups
	8 Supporting Care Leavers into Education, Employment and Training
	9 Update on Progress of  Recommendations of Self Harm by Young People Review Report - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Adults and Health Services and Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	10 Quarter Four 2016/17 Performance Management Report - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	11 Refresh of the Committee's Work Programme 2017 - 2018 - Report Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	12 Summary of Minutes from the Children and Families Partnership



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 4 July 2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Smith, D Bell, J Charlton, R Crute, S Durham, N Grayson, C Hampson, 
K Hopper, L Mavin, A Patterson, A Reed, M Simmons, A Willis and M Wilson

Faith Community Representative:
Mrs A Swift and Craig

Co-opted Members:
Miss K Ashcroft and Mr J Conlon

Also Present:
Councillors D Hall, P Jopling and M McKeon

The Chairman welcomed Mrs Catherine Craig to the committee as a faith representative 
and voting co-optee.

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Bainbridge, J Blakey, P Brookes, 
J Considine, M Davinson, I Jewell and Mr R Patel (Parent Governor Representative)

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor S Quinn for Councillor J Considine

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2017 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.



6 Media Relations 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to recent press articles relating to the 
remit of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The articles 
were:-

 Creative Staindrop pupils auction off ‘worthless’ items on eBay
 Pregnant women smoking rates concern in England
 Grants of up to £3000 for school holidays clubs

Resolved: That the presentation be noted.

7 Care Quality Commission (CQC),  Review of Health Services for Children 
Looked After and Safeguarding (CLAS) in County Durham 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Nursing, North Durham and Durham 
Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups that provided an 
overview of recommendations from the Care Quality Commission (CQC) review of health 
services for children and looked after and safeguarding in County Durham (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

The Director of Nursing informed the Committee that there had been a delay in the CQC 
publishing their report following the inspection in November 2016.  It had been received 
before the purdah periods in County Durham and this had been the first opportunity to 
share with Members.

She went on to advise that the inspection had looked at a number of issues and  
highlighted the provider services reviewed and the long list of recommendations.  Each 
provider service produced action plans and the designated nurse for Safeguarding and 
Looked After Children then produced an overarching action plan in response to all of the 
recommendations.  Monitoring of the action plan would take place bi-monthly and there 
would be penalties imposed on providers should the actions not be implemented.

Councillor Charlton asked what the general waiting time was for CAMHS and was advised 
that a lot of work had been carried out around CAMHS and the information would be 
provided to her on waiting times after the meeting.

Further to a question raised by Councillor Smith, the Director of Nursing confirmed that 
there had been an issue with funding but a permanent paediatrician was now in post for 
Looked After Children.

Councillor Hopper asked if Lifeline had given any assurances that the recommendations 
had been taken on board.  The Director of Nursing confirmed that they had accepted the 
recommendations and it was up to each provider to make a suitable action plan.  This had 
happened and would be monitored and followed up in contractual meetings.

The Head of Early Help, Assessment & Safeguarding suggested that the report was 
shared with the Corporate Parenting Panel.



The Director of Nursing confirmed that this was discussed at the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board as it was an important inspection for them, further to a question from 
Councillor Smith.  The action plan was in place and they were waiting for the rebuild of the 
emergency department.  She confirmed that there were 3 nurses placed in the emergency 
department.  Councillor Smith further asked if this also covered Darlington and was 
assured that it did.  The Director of Nursing advised that there was a large observation 
area at Darlington for children attending the emergency department.

Mr Conlon asked the Director of Nursing to expand on recommendation 4.1 and she 
explained that if a young person presented with a parent someone would need to have the 
foresight to speak to the child directly and a prompt was in place for the professional 
should this need to happen.  Signs to look out for would include the child pulling away from 
the parent.

The Chairman thanked the Director of Nursing for her presentation and asked if she would 
come back at a later date to give an update on how the recommendations had been 
actioned.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8 Supporting Care Leavers into Education, Employment and Training 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People's Services that gave an update on the progress being made to support Care 
Leavers to participate in Education, Employment and Training (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Strategic Lead Progression and Learning and the Operations Manager Looked After 
and Permanence gave a detailed presentation that highlighted the following:-

 Governance – 5 keys groups including Corporate Parenting Panel and Care 
Leavers Steering Group.

 Participation Plan – a clear protocol was in place to support the transition from 
leaving school to further education, bespoke learning opportunities were developed 
and a protocol was in place to support progression into education, employment and 
training.

 DurhamWorks Programme – funding in place until July 2018 with transitions 
advisers in place to help support the young person and grants offered to small 
businesses to take on apprentices and traineeships. Members were advised that 
there were currently 97 care leavers registered with the Durham Works Programme 
42 of whom were now in employment, education or training.  Specialist Transition 
Advisers provided wrap around support to care leavers and continue to do so whilst 
they are on an apprenticeships, in work, undertaking learning, etc.

 Message from the Chief Executive to give every care leaver an opportunity in the 
work place.

 Teenagers2Work Programme – matching care leavers and looked after children to 
work experience opportunities

 Performance data



 Future challenges included supporting progression to higher education; continuing 
to improve progression to education, employment or training and sustaining support 
for Care Leavers post DurhamWorks.

 Encouraging everybody to help and share information
 Case studies

The Chairman asked about the future of the DurhamWorks European funding and was 
informed that the European Programme was in place until 2020 but that DurhamWorks 
was to finish in 2018.  The Strategic Manager added that there was funding of £5.1m 
available for County Durham to support young people and the team were aware that there 
would be significantly less resources in the future.  Some other funding may replace what 
was available at present but may not be at the same level and there was an argument that 
any funding should be aimed at vulnerable groups.

Councillor Crute said that the two case reviews highlighted had been very positive so 
showed that the programmes were working.  He asked how the service target those young 
people who were not part of any programme.  The Operations Manager confirmed that 
there were a number of young people that were hard to reach and a designated 
programme in relation to training around the individual was in place.  By arranging for the 
young person to gain a certificate or qualification and make them see how they could 
achieve it was in place.  With support from the Chief Executive and the response from 
departments also within the Council offering good work experience opportunities helped to 
encourage young people to participate.  Much more support and designated workers were 
in place.  Councillor Crute was pleased to hear that response and was advised that there 
were monthly meetings to look at each individual case and was monitored tightly.

Councillor Hall enquired if the Durham Works Programme was included on the 
committee’s work programme and was advised that it was included on the Economy and 
Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme as that committee led on 
this piece of work.

Further to a question from Mr Conlon the Committee were informed that there were a team 
of business advisors who would identify opportunities for people on DurhamWorks.  
Advisors would work with an individual for as long as needed.  Grants were available to 
employers and this did help to open the door.  The Operations Manager added that 40 
young people were being given the opportunity to work this summer as part of the 
Teenagers to Work programme.

The Chairman thanked the officers for their presentation.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9 Update on Progress of  Recommendations of Self Harm by Young People 
Review Report 

The Committee considered a joint Report of Corporate Director of Adults and Health 
Services and Director of Transformation and Partnerships that provided an update on the 
progress made against the recommendations from the review of Self Harm by Young 
People (for copy see file of Minutes).



The Committee were advised of work with St. Cuthbert’s Hospice to provide a 
bereavement service to children and of the work done with secondary schools to improve 
mental health and wellbeing.

Mrs Swift asked what plans were being proposed for primary schools and was informed 
that LSCB had been helpful in that discussion and that residential nurses were working 
with schools separately.

The Chairman was informed that the parent support groups were based in the North and 
South of the County.  Details would be provided following the meeting.  She added that 
whilst undertaking the review a group of parents had said that they valued the support and 
being able to share experiences with other parents.

Councillor Reed asked if there was still a service available in Consett called For Real.  The 
Specialty Registrar in Public Health said that although he had not heard of it he would look 
into whether it was still in existence.  The Chairman added that this could be part of the 
CAMHS service and believed that there was also a similar service at Newton Aycliffe. The 
Head of Early Help, Assessment & Safeguarding said that this service became part of the 
Lifeline project for Adults and Children but the whole contract had now been moved to a 
new provider.

The Head of Early Help, Assessment & Safeguarding referred to an excellent service at 
Waddington Street for young people ran by young people.  It provided excellent peer 
support and it was hoped to incorporate this service into an overall plan.  The Specialty 
Registrar referred to a further service provided by the Wellbeing for Life team of Men’s 
Cree’s.  This service provided a variety of classes and support.

Mr Conlon referred to the two waiting lists at CAMHS and asked if self harm was classed 
as urgent or non-urgent.  The Speciality Registrar believed that each case was dealt with 
on an individual basis. He added that the Locate website showed where services were 
available with peer support.

Miss Ashcroft queried if there were services for children and young people to access on 
their own as a place of compilation as a method of stopping self harm and was advised 
that services were available to signpost children and young people to various groups.  
Peer Support was also available via Minded and there was specific information available in 
relation to suicide.

Referring to the take up of training by secondary schools Councillor Charlton indicated that 
this could be that the schools had to pay for the training and not all of them could afford to 
do so.  She was concerned that this left a lot of children vulnerable and requested more 
information on the costs for training.  The Speciality Registrar in Public Health advised that 
he would find out the information regarding costs and circulate it to members of the 
committee  The Chairman pointed out that this was one of the recommendations from the 
review.

Mrs Swift commented that it was important to learn how to communicate effectively using 
various apps on social media, as this was how young people communicated.  The 



Chairman said that young people had said during the review that they preferred talking to 
their peers rather than teachers and adults.

Further to this Mr Conlon suggested that certain lessons at school could help to address 
the issue.  He felt that it would help to reach people and de-stigmatise the matter.  The 
Speciality Registrar said that the review tried to address this and sessions led by specialist 
nurses were aimed at year 9 pupils.  The nurses were specifically trained in mental health 
and the sessions were designed to give young people the skills needed to help themselves 
and others.  Mr Conlon enquired as to how many schools were involved and was advised 
that the pilot was for 7 schools and would be offered to all schools next year.

Councillor Jopling asked if there was an element of prevention to nip problems in the bud 
rather than issues building up to self harm, drugs and alcohol.  The Speciality Registrar 
advised that there was evidence to support that and was available in schools where 
assessments were carried out.

Mr Conlon asked if people running sessions in schools looked out for warning signs and 
was advised that when someone was identified as an immediate risk they would be 
referred for further help and support.  The Specialist Registrar added that nurses would 
use their training and judgement as to whether to escalate to other services.

The Chairman thanked the Specialist Registrar for the update.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

10 Quarter Four 2016/17 Performance Management Report 

The Committee considered a  report of the Director for Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented progress against the council’s corporate performance framework for the 
Altogether Better for Children and Young People priority theme for the fourth quarter of the 
2016/17 financial year (for copy see file of minutes).

The Strategic Manager, Performance and Information Management reported that figures 
for under 18 conceptions continued to reduce and mothers smoking at the time of delivery 
had reduced from the previous year however remained a concern.  Durham’s performance 
for turned around families was above the regional and national average.

With reference to statutory referrals the Committee were informed that the target of 85% 
was not met but were assured that any immediate safeguarding issues were dealt with 
within 4 hours.  There had been a significant increase in the number of children with a 
child protection plan from 350 in 2015/16 to 501 in 2016/17. Children’s services had set an 
optimum caseload per social worker of 20 and focus groups had been set up to give social 
workers a more manageable workload. The number of children adopted from care had 
improved and reviews for looked after children were being closely monitored to ensure the 
delays were kept to a minimum.

Finally, the Strategic Manager reported that Durham had taken part in a pilot to collect 
data on social worker changes for the Children’s Commissioner Stability Index.  A similar 
pattern was found nationally to that of Durham.



Councillor Reed referred to at risk children and asked if work took place to identify a family 
member to take a child rather than the child being placed in care.  The Head of Early Help, 
Assessment and Safeguarding explained that in every case family members would be the 
first option.  There would be an immediate check of all family members to assess suitability 
and pointed out that it was a preference to place a child with a family member where 
possible.  Foster care was only used when necessary.  Councillor Reed, as a former foster 
carer herself, said that somewhere down the line a family member was usually found after 
the child had been taken into care.  She was informed that some family members were not 
known at the time of placement and would still need to be assessed once identified.

On answering a question from Councillor Crute the Head of Early Help, Assessment and 
Safeguarding explained that there was a relationship between case load sizes and quality.  
She added that reducing caseloads would not necessarily guarantee quality and that this 
would have to be monitored.  She referred to the new electronic system that had been 
procured to replace SSID and explained that it was much easier to use and would save 
time for the social worker.  Councillor Crute referred to the recruitment and retention of 
social workers and the fact that a number of staff had gone to work for other local 
authorities.  He asked if we were doing enough and was advised that there was a regional 
agreement in relation to social worker recruitment and a social work academy had been 
set up by Durham County Council to develop our own social workers whereby newly 
qualified staff would be brought in and developed in house.  The Committee were also 
advised that a social worker apprenticeship programme would commence next year which 
would enable family workers to train as social workers 

Referring to Looked After Children and children with a child protection plan, Councillor 
Patterson said that although the numbers had increased in County Durham it was a good 
thing that we knew about the children and it showed that people were better at spotting the 
signs and that this would help put interventions in place more quickly.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

11 Refresh of the Committee's Work Programme 2017 - 2018 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships, 
which provided Members with an updated work programme for 2017-18 (copy see file of 
minutes).

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred the Committee to the proposed work 
programme for the coming year with several special meetings already added to the 
schedule.  A special meeting on 11 September would be held at Seaham High School and 
would focus on educational issues, the special on 21 November would look at social care 
issues and the special on 5 February would be a joint meeting with Adults, Wellbeing and 
health OSC looking at obesity.    The Scrutiny Officer advised that members of the 
previous committee had mentioned they would like to carry out a piece of scrutiny review 
activity on the role of the social worker through the eyes of the child.  She reminded 
Members that the work programme was flexible and that items could be added as and 
when required.  Councillor Crute said that it was important for Scrutiny to allow flexibility 
and be able to react to recent news issues such as the Children’s Commissioner for 



England’s piece of work into vulnerability of children nationally.  It was important for the 
Committee to understand the term vulnerability and would be a common theme on the 
agenda from self harm to look after children and would be looked at in some detail later in 
the year once the definition was clearer and the data was understood.

Resolved:
(i) That the new work programme be agreed.
(ii) That the topic for the in depth Scrutiny review of the role of the social worker be 

agreed.

12 Summary of Minutes from the Children and Families Partnership 

The Committee considered the minutes of the Children and Families Partnership on 20 
March 2017 (for copies see file of minutes).

Resolved: 
That the minutes be noted.


